In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA INC., PETITIONER

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR OF THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS AND SEVENTEEN INDIVIDUAL RELIGIOUS COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES SUPPORTING PETITIONER

> GENE C. SCHAERR *Counsel of Record* S. KYLE DUNCAN SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP 1717 K Street NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 787-1060 GSchaerr@Schaerr-Duncan.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI 1
STATEMENT
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT7
I. Religious Colleges And Universities, Which Benefit Society In Numerous Ways, Would Suffer Serious Harm Under The Misinterpretation Of <i>Locke</i> Embraced By The Courts Below And Other Courts And Agencies
A. Religious colleges and universities bring unique benefits – including much-needed diversity – to American higher education7
B. Recent misinterpretations of <i>Locke</i> and related Establishment Clause precedents would permit governmental discrimination against religious colleges across a range of important matters. 16
II. This Court Should Adopt A Neutrality Principle Under Which Religious Discrimination In The Allocation Of Government Benefits Is Constitutionally Permissible Only In The Kinds Of Narrow Circumstances Presented In <i>Locke</i> 24
A. Whether or not <i>Locke</i> was correct, its holding was expressly limited to the denial of government funding for training clergy, and its reasoning supports a general principle of neutrality in access to government benefits 24
B. Except where religious discrimination is protected by a clear tradition going back to the founding period, the First and Fourteenth

Amendments require genuine religious neutrality in the allocation of governmental benefits
C. At a minimum, unless the benefit would directly fund essentially religious activity, the Constitution requires that people and institutions of faith be treated no worse than
other people and institutions
CONCLUSION
APPENDIX: Interests of Particular Amici1a

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ass'n of Christian Schs. Int'l v. Stearns, 362 F. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2010)
Board of Ed. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)
<i>Boy Scouts of America</i> v. <i>Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)
Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , U.S (2015) 19, 26
<i>Christian Legal Society</i> v. <i>Martinez,</i> 130 U.S. 2971 (2010)
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)
<i>Employment Division</i> v. <i>Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt</i> v. <i>Maine Dept. of Educ.</i> , 386 F. 3d 344, 349 (1st Cir. 2004)
Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)
<i>Grutter</i> v. <i>Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> v. <i>EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct 694 (2012)
<i>Locke</i> v. <i>Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) passim

<i>Obergefell</i> v. <i>Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)
<i>Quick Bear</i> v. <i>Leupp</i> , 210 U.S. 50 (1908)
<i>Rosenberger</i> v. <i>Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)
<i>Teen Ranch Inc.</i> v. <i>Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007)20, 26
<i>Town of Greece</i> v. <i>Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct 1811 (2014)
University of the Cumberlands v. Pennybacker, 308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010)
Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)
Constitutional Provisions
Mo. Const. Art. I § 7
U.S Const. Amndt. I passim
Statutes and Legislative History
154 Cong. Rec. H7658-03 (2008)
1819 Civilization Fund Act, 3 Stat. 516-17 (1819)26
20 U.S.C. § 1011
20 U.S.C. § 1011a5
20 U.S.C. § 1099b
Assemb. B. 1888, 2015-2016 Leg. (Cal. 2016)
Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2008, Public Law 110-315 (2008)
Northwest Ordinance (1787)

Scholarly Materials

Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)
Kuchler, One Heart: Universal Wisdom from the World's Scriptures 110 (2003)13
 Paige, et al., Study Aboard for Global Engagement: The Long Term Impact of Mobility Experiences, 20 Intercultural Education 529 (2009)
 Phillips, Why Are There So Few Conservatives and Libertarians in Legal Academia? An Empirical Explanation of Three Hypothesis, 39 Harv. J. L. Pub. Pol. 153 (2016)
Trozzolo and Brandenberger, <i>Religious Commitment and Prosocial Behavior: A</i> <i>Study of Undergraduates at the University of</i> <i>Notre Dame</i> , 2 Center for Social Concerns 1, 3-4 (2001)
Tuttle, <i>The Effects of Short-term Mission Experienced on</i> <i>College Students' Spiritual Growth and Maturity</i> , 4NS Christian Education Journal 123 (2000) 10
 Weiss Ozorak, Love of God and Neighbor: Religion and Volunteer Service Among College Students, 44 Rev. of Religious Research 285, 289-91 (2003) 10
Wright, Shapers of the Great Debate on the Freedom of Religion: A Biographical Dictionary 195 (2002) 26

vi

Wright, <i>What Difference Does Religion Make?</i> 14 (2002)13
Other Authorities
Birkley, <i>Dozens of Christian schools win Title IX waivers</i> , The Column (Dec. 1, 2015)
Brief of Amici Curiae Religious Colleges and Universities, <i>Locke</i> v. <i>Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)24
Brigham Young University, <i>Mission Deferments</i> 10
Brigham Young University, <i>Percentage of Students who Have Served</i> <i>Missions</i>
Cal. Code Regs tit. 24
Catechism of the Catholic Church, art. 10229
Conn, <i>The Great Accreditation Farce</i> , The Chronicle of Higher Education (June 30, 2014)22
Corp. for Nat'l and Cmty. Serv., National Service in Your State (2014-2015)
Crowdpac.com, Brandeis University15
Crowdpac.com, <i>Candidate</i> 15
Crowdpac.com, <i>How liberal or conservative is your university?</i> 15
Department of Education, Overview of Accreditation in the United States17

vii

Deuteronomy 10:18-19
EDSmart, College Sexual Assault Statistics of Top Ranked Schools 2015
Exodus 22:21
Federal Student Aid, Federal Pell Grants 17, 34
Global Volunteers
Gobry, How academia's liberal bias is killing social science, The Week (Dec. 17, 2014)14
Harrison, BYU students fight global issue of human trafficking, The Daily Universe (Jan. 15, 2013) 14
Heise, <i>Tips for College Students Before, During, and After</i> <i>Volunteering Abroad</i> , Go Overseas (July 16, 2013)
IPEDS, Form, Instructions, FAQs, Narrative Edits and Import Specifications
La Sierra University Student Missions 10
Lazerson, <i>Holiness in Judaism</i> , Jewish Magazine (2001)13
Letter from Joel C. Hunter, et al. to President Obama, July 1, 2014
Letter from Stanley Carlson-Thiess, et al. to President Obama, Sep. 10, 2015
Loudenback, <i>The 25 safest college campuses in America</i> , Business Insider (Jan. 12, 2016)

Matthew 25:35-40
Matthew 5:14-15
Niche, Safest College Campuses12
Office of Campus Ministries, Andrews University Missions
Orphan Outreach10
Ortega, <i>Lynn public schools sever relationship with Gordon</i> <i>College</i> , Boston Globe (Aug. 30, 2014)23
Pérez-Peña, Muslims From Abroad Are Thriving in Catholic Colleges, N.Y. Times (Sep. 2, 2012)12
Platt, Bad Apples: The "Right to Discriminate" in Schools, Public Rights, Private Conscience Project (Dec. 16, 2015)
Quran 17:269
Rocheleau, <i>Accrediting agency to review Gordon College</i> , Boston Globe (July 11, 2014)23
Segreti, <i>Religious leaders in rare union with pledge to fight</i> <i>slavery</i> , Financial Times (Dec. 3, 2014 10:18 AM) 14
SFGate, Feds take over student loan program from banks, (Mar. 30 2010)17
Shaw, <i>Federal Funding Is Not a Form of Religious Liberty</i> Huffington Post (Dec. 17, 2015, 2:40PM)21
St. John of the Cross, <i>Dichos</i> 649

The New England Primer (1777 ed.)
The Princeton Review, <i>The Gap Year Experience: A</i> <i>Life-Changing Opportunity</i> 11
Transcript of Oral Argument on Question 1 at 36-38, <i>Obergefell</i> v. <i>Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (No. 14-566) (2015)
Tucker,
<i>How MLK's Faith Influenced His Public Life</i> , The Daily Signal (Jan. 20, 2014)14
Washington State Dept. of Health, <i>Food Worker</i> <i>Card</i> 17
Wishik,
Gay Student Expelled from U. the Cumberlands;
School May Lose Funding, N.Y. Times (May 4, 2006)
Wyatt-Brown,
<i>American Abolitionism and Religion</i> , Divining America: National Humanities Center13
